

9

**SC No. 209/2024**

**STATE Vs. MANITA OKAFOR @ MANIA**

**PRASAD @ SARA**

**FIR no. 18/2023**

**PS CBI**

26.02.2026

Present: Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Senior PP for State alongwith Insp. Ramesh Chandra Yadav, HIO and Ct. Goverdhan Singh, Ct. Rakesh Kumar Yadav from the office of CBI in person.  
Accused produced from JC with Ld. counsels Sh. Manish Yadav and Sh. Gaurav Sharma.

PW Sh. Yaswant Singh, Ex. CBI Insp., CBI EO-II, New Delhi is present. The said witness has been examined-in-chief, cross-examined as PW2 and discharged.

Sh. Dilawar Singh, Postal Assistant, Delhi Foreign Post, Kotla Road, New Delhi is present. However, said witness is discharged unexamined due to paucity of time. The said witness is bound down for the NDOH.

Issue summons to PW Pawan mentioned at srl. no. 12 as well as case property, if any, be also summoned for date fixed.

Notice be also issued to IO to appear in person on the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **16.03.2026**.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Special Judge, NDPS,**  
**Central,THC, Delhi/26.02.2026**