

FIR No.18/2023

PS CBI

State Vs. Eo-li Wing Manita Okafor

29.05.2026

Application taken up today as 28.05.2026 was declared as a holiday on account of "Id-ul-Zuha (Bakrid)" vide notification bearing No.77/I-G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 26.05.2026 issued by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present: Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI alongwith
Insp. Ramesh Chand, HIO.
Sh. ManishYadav, Ld. Counsel for
accused/applicant.

Reply has been filed by CBI. Taken on record.

Perusal of same reveals that prior to the registration of the subject FIR, the accused/applicant has also been involved in one another matter (*DRI Case No.06/16, registered under the relevant provisions of NDPS Act*).

Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant submits that the factum of involvement of the accused/applicant in the abovementioned case has been revealed for the first time after going through the reply filed by the CBI. He submits that in light of the said fact, he wishes to withdraw the instant application and that he shall file a fresh application, after incorporating the abovestated fact alongwith the relevant case laws applicable to the legal issue(s) involved including on the issue of grant of bail to accused persons, who are having criminal antecedents. Allowed.

In view of the statement, made by Ld. Counsel for the accused/applicant, the instant **6th bail application** filed on behalf of accused/applicant stands dismissed as withdrawn.

(PUNEET NAGPAL)

Special Judge (NDPS),

Central,THC, Delhi/29.05.2026